(_ isassemBLY ) (HARDWARE LIST )

5. REPAIR PARTS LIST

5-1. EXPLODED VIEWS

OVERALL SECTION-1

5-1-1.

Handle Section
(See Page 5-11)

Overall Section-2
(See Page 5-3)

Cabinet (L) Section
(See Page 5-9)

Description

Part No.

Ref. No.

2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)

#49

Description

Part No.

Ref. No.

2-891-978-01 CABINET, TOP

1

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )
(' DisassEmBLY ) (HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-2. OVERALL SECTION-2

\ &
<l

Overall Section-3

\See Page 5-4)

Mechanism Deck Section
(See Page 5-14)

#49

Cabinet (R) Section
(See Page 5-7)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
51 2-178-793-01 BRACKET (TRIPQOD) 57 A-1217-220-A  NN-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
52 2-891-980-01 PLATE, BOTTOM * 58 X-2149-998-1 FRAME ASSY, MD
53 1-870-118-11 FP-496 FLEXIBLE BOARD #15 3-062-214-01 SCREW (M1.4X1.5) (Silver)
54 1-870-115-11 FP-493 FLEXIBLE BOARD #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
55 2-892-031-01 COVER (F), HINGE
#50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
56 1-870-113-11 FP-491 FLEXIBLE BOARD

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2



( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )
(' pisassemBLY ) (HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-3. OVERALL SECTION-3

ns: not supplied

* Refer to page 5-1 for mark A\.

Lens Section

(See Page 5-5)

BT Block
(See Page 5-6)

112

| Note: /A\—% R (coaxial cable) %3 ¢ Big2-1~— " “Note Note: Hefer o page 2-1 “Note for disconnecting the harness {(co-
; for disconnecting the hamess {(coaxal cable) ™ 2R L axial cable)” when changing the hamess (coaxial cable).
TCHEY,
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Ref. No.  Part No. Description
101 A-1217-225-A  YY-003 BOARD, COMPLETE * 110 2-891-977-01 HOLDER, JACK PC BOARD (L)
102 A-1217-675-A TT-003 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE) 111 2-891-982-01 LID, CPC
(NTSC: FX7) 112 1-870-116-11 FP-494 FLEXIBLE BOARD
102 A-1217-676-A TT-003 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE) * 113 2-891-983-01 CUSHION, LIGHT INTERCEPTION
(PAL: FX7E) | * 114 2-891-990-01 SPACER (DZ)
103 1-870-114-11  FP-492 FLEXIBLE BOARD
104 A-1217-222-A  00-003 BOARD, COMPLETE * 115 2-891-985-01 SHEET (GF)
* 117 2-899-567-01 SHEET (TT)
* 105 2-896-054-01 SHEET (TP) A J901 1-815-005-11 CONNECTOR, DC-IN
106 1-870-117-11  FP-495 FLEXIBLE BOARD #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
107 X-2149-994-1 CABINET (L) ASSY, JACK #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
108 2-891-959-01 DC, JACK LID
109 A-1217-208-A 11-003 BOARD, COMPLETE #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST }

(' pisassemBLY ) ( HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-4. LENS SECTION

ns: not supplied

-7 164 s
" (NoteS):

VOOOVODS
QVOVCOOOD

and IC5601 (CMOS Imager))

[
{ (EE-006 Complete Board :
[
(Note 1, 2) I

CAUTION:

165% %, T0.25k X 0> (3-076-631-01) 4> T{FEH,

CAUTION: Note 2: Be sure 1o read “Precautions for Replacement
For the part of 165, cut WOVEN (T0.25), FABRIC NON of Imager” on page 4-3 when changing the im-
(3-076-631-01) into the desired length and use it. ager.

Note 1: ¥ 77 > MEEE-006E4R £ IC5601 & AR T Note 3: /A= 3 7 (coaxial cable) %k CEFlE2-1~~— 2O “Note for dis-

ldh)EEAY, TUXLMBILICEThET, connecting the hamess (coaxial cable) ™ % DT RN,
Note 1: EE-006 complete board and IC5601 are not Note 3: Refer to page 2-1 “Note for disconnecting the harness (coaxial cable)’
supplied, but they are included in prism assy. when changing the harness (coaxial cable).
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Ref. No.  Part No. Description
* 151 X-2159-300-1 BRACKET (VC) ASSY * 162 X-2149-999-1 BRACKET (CL) ASSY
152 A-1227-577-A JJ-004 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE) 163 A-1224-327-A UNIT ASSY (B187A (SERVICE))
153 2-898-190-01 RING UNIT (B187A (SERVICE)) 164 1-963-577-41  HARNESS (COAXIAL CABLE) (Note 3)
154 X-2149-991-1 CHASSIS ASSY, CENTER (J)
154 X-2149-992-1 CHASSIS ASSY (E), CENTER (EXCEPT J) 165 CAUTION WOVEN (T0.25), FABRIC NON
#14  2-509-475-11 SCREW (M1.7) (Silver)
* 155 2-891-955-01 RETAINER, ND KNOB #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
* 156 2-891-954-01 KNOB, ND #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
* 157 2-891-956-01 PLATE, ND CLICK #51 3-073-686-01 SCREW (M2X2.5) (Silver)
158 2-891-975-01 RING, ORNAMENTAL
159 1-479-812-11  SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (CK18500) #54 3-318-203-11 SCREW, TAPPING, P3 (Black)
#57 7-627-852-18 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X4 TYPE3 (Black)
160 A-1223-596-A PRISM ASSY (SERVICE) (Note 1, 2) #58  3-719-408-11 SCREW (B2), TAPPING, P3 (Silver)
* 161 2-891-979-01 PLATE (CMOS), INTERCEPTION

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )

( HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-5. BT BLOCK

ns: not supplied

* Refer to page 5-1 for mark A\.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
201 2-891-969-01 COVER, BT LOCK 207 3-968-771-01 SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 3-060-595-01 CLAW, BT LOCK 208 2-891-966-01 PANEL, BATTERY
203 3-968-770-01 SHAFT, BT 209 2-178-805-01 FOOT, RUBBER
204 2-891-968-01 SHEET METAL (L), STRAP ABT901  1-694-411-31 TERMINAL BOARD, BATTERY
205 2-891-970-01 COVER, BT RELEASE
#52 3-080-206-11 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)
206 2-891-967-01 RELEASE (SW)

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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5-1-6.

ns: not supplied

( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST }

CABINET (R) SECTION
BT9601

(' pisassemBLY ) ( HARDWARE LIST )

LCD Panel Block
(See Page 5-8)

Note:

Replace the battery holder (BH9601) together when replac-
ing the lithium battery (BT9601) on the RR-003 board. (The
battery holder removed once cannot be used again.)
When mounting these parts, mount new battery holder first
and attach new lithium battery next.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

Note:

RR-003EHRN Y F7 LEHBTI601) #XHT 315813
NyFURILEZBHO601 ) bREIEHCHBICATI|LTTE
Wo (—EFERLUENYyTURLLEIBERTEEEA, )
BRI £ 1T DRI, SEIC/Ny T U RILE BT AT
SUFJLEMEEEBELTTIL,

E
ThOTRE, ELCADE L ERET 3BANS Y
9, BibEXRT A BALHLTACEEOE
XBRFEHETHRL TSN,

* Refer to page 5-1 for mark A\.

Ref. No.

251
252
252
253
* 254

255
256
257
258
* 259

260

Part No. Description

3-941-343-01 TAPE (A)
X-2159-306-1 CABINET (R) ASSY (J)
X-2159-307-1 CABINET (R) ASSY (E) (EXCEPTJ)
A-1217-212-A RR-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
2-892-033-01 PLATE, CF RETAINER

1-479-813-11  SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (CF18500)
2-892-026-01 LID, HEADPHONE

A-1217-219-A HH-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
3-061-234-01 NUT (M6X0.5)

2-899-674-01 SHEET (HH), INSULATING

A-1217-214-A WW-003 BOARD, COMPLETE

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

Ref. No. Part No. Description

* 261 2-892-030-01 FRAME, JACK FIXED

262 A-1217-231-A  FP-486 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
* 263 2-892-034-01 SHEET (HH)
* 264 X-2159-309-1 RETAINER ASSY, SP

265  X-2176-355-1 LID (R) ASSY, JACK
A\BHI601 1-756-615-41 HOLDER, BATTERY (Note)
ABT9601 1-756-134-12 BATTERY, STORAGE, LITHIUM (Note)
SP901  1-825-260-23 LOUD SPEAKER (1.6CM)
#1 2-635-562-11 SCREW (M1.7) (Black)

#50 2-891-494-11  SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
#53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)
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( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )

( HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-7. LCD PANEL BLOCK

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
301 2-892-044-01 CABINET (L), PANEL 309 1-964-790-11 HARNESS (PR-074)
* 302 2-892-045-01 CUSHION, LCD 310 A-1217-232-A FP-487 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
303 X-2159-313-1 FRAME ASSY, PANEL
304 A-1217-211-A  PP-003 BOARD, COMPLETE D901 1-479-622-11 BLOCK, LIGHT GUIDE PLATE (3.5)
305 X-2159-311-1 CABINET (R) ASSY, PANEL LCD901 8-753-270-54 ACX545AKA-1
#1 2-635-562-11 SCREW (M1.7) (Black)
306 2-892-046-01 COVER (R), HINGE #49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
307 X-2159-310-1 HINGE ASSY #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
308 3-090-382-21 COVER (REAR), HINGE

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2



( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST }

(_ isassemBLY ) (HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-8. CABINET (L) SECTION

Cabinet (L) Block
(See Page 5-10)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
351 -479-814-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PL18500) (J) * 356 X-2159-301-1 FRAME ASSY, CS

1
351 1-479-814-21 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PL18500)

(EXCEPT J) #50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
354 2-891-976-01 COVER, GRIP #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)
355 A-1217-230-A FP-485 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )

5-1-9. CABINET (L) BLOCK

ns: not supplied

( HARDWARE LIST )

Ref. No. Part No. Description

401 2-892-004-01 BELT, GRIP
* 402 2-892-001-01 HOLDER, GRIP BELT

403 X-2159-302-1 CABINET (L) ASSY (J)

403 X-2159-303-1 CABINET (L) ASSY (E) (EXCEPT J)
* 404 2-892-003-01 BRACKET (R), GRIP BELT

4056 2-178-805-01 FOOT, RUBBER

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

Ref. No. Part No. Description

* 406 2-892-005-01 RETAINER, PS
407 1-479-811-11 SWITCH BLOCK, CONTROL (PS18500)

* 408 2-891-981-01 PLATE, PS FIXED

* 409 2-892-002-01 BRACKET (F), GRIP BELT
#49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
#53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)



( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST }

5-1-10. HANDLE SECTION

ns: not supplied

MIC Block
(See Page 5-13)

FP-483 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
SHOE, ACCESSORY

HANDLE CABINET (UPPER) ASSY (J)
CABINET (UPPER) ASSY (E), (EXCEPT J)
CUSHION, LIGHT INTERCEPTION

FP-497 FLEXIBLE BOARD
GG-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
BASE ASSY, REMOTE CONTROL
HANDLE CABINET ASSY

Ref. No. Part No. Description
451 A-1217-228-A
452 3-067-469-11
453 X-2159-319-1
453 X-2159-320-1

* 454 2-891-983-01
455 1-870-119-11
456 A-1217-217-A
457 X-2159-322-1
458 X-2159-317-1

* 459 2-892-063-01

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

SHEET METAL, BELT

(' pisassemBLY ) ( HARDWARE LIST )

(11mm x 11mm)

EVF Block
(See Page 5-12)

#49

CAUTION:

462F DT — 7 (11X11) (2-891-422-01) I¥, T0.25k
40> (3-076-631-01) 4] - T{EH,

CAUTION:
For the part of 462: TAPE (11X11) (2-891-422-01),
cut WOVEN (T0.25), FABRIC NON (3-076-631-01)

into the desired length and use it.

5-11

Ref. No.  Part No. Description

* 460 2-892-090-01 KEY, RUBBER TACT
461 A-1217-229-A  FP-484 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
462 CAUTION TAPE (11X11)
463 2-898-108-01 BASE, 2ND KEY
#49 2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
#50 2-891-494-11 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Red)
#53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)
#55 2-655-582-11 SCREW 0+P2 M2 NEWTRU-STAR (Silver)
#56 3-067-187-11 ACE, PLATE SCREW (M2) LOCK (Silver)




( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )

( HARDWARE LIST )

5-1-11. EVF BLOCK

Ref. No.

501
502
503
504
505

506
507

511

ld\j HE LcD9o2
b\ 504

Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
X-2159-325-1 HOLDER ASSY, VF PANEL 508 1-870-123-11 FP-501 FLEXIBLE BOARD
X-2159-324-1 FINDER ASSY 509 X-2159-327-1 CABINET ASSY, VF
2-892-122-01 CUSHION, VF PANEL 510 X-2159-326-1 TILT ASSY, VF
2-633-596-01 SHEET (1), VF PRISM
2-633-595-01 SHEET (2), VF DIFFUSION 511 2-892-123-01 EYE CUP

LCD902 8-753-210-99 LCX068AK-1
2-892-120-01 LAMP, VF HOLDER, #53 3-080-206-21 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)
A-1217-213-A  UU-003 BOARD, COMPLETE #54 3-318-203-11 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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Ver. 1.2 2007.04

5. REPAIR PARTS LIST

5-1-12. MIC BLOCK

ns: not supplied

565

(11mm x 11mm)

Micoo1
MiC902

CAUTION:
565&% N T — 7 (11X11) (2-891-422-01) 14, T0.25&
40> (3-076-631-01) %] - T{FEHA,

CAUTION:

For the part of 565: TAPE (11X11) (2-891-422-01),
cut WOVEN (T0.25), FABRIC NON (3-076-631-01)
into the desired length and use it.

Ref. No. Part No. Description

551 X-2159-314-1 CABINET (FRONT) ASSY, MIC

552 A-1217-226-A FP-481 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
553 X-2159-315-1 CABINET (CENTER) ASSY, MIC

554 2-892-088-01 COVER, PLUG

555 3-061-234-01 NUT (M6X0.5)

* 556 2-892-087-01 SHEET METAL, PLUG RETAINER

557 A-1217-227-A FP-482 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
* 558 2-892-089-01 SHEET METAL, SHOE

559 2-892-085-01 HANDLE CABINET (FRONT (T))

560 1-870-120-11 FP-498 FLEXIBLE BOARD

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

HARDWARE LIST |

Ref. No. Part No. Description

5-13

561  2-892-086-01 HANDLE CABINET (FRONT (B))
562 X-2159-316-1 CABINET (REAR) ASSY, MIC
563  2-892-060-01 SHEET METAL, RETAINER
564  A-1217-210-A MM-061 BOARD, COMPLETE
565  CAUTION  TAPE (11X11)

MIC901 1-542-513-21 MICROPHONE R

MIC902 1-542-513-21 MICROPHONE L

# 2-635-562-11 SCREW (M1.7) (Black)

#49  2-630-005-31 SCREW (M2), NEW TRUSTER, P2 (Black)
#54  3-318-203-11 SCREW, TAPPING, P2 (Black)



( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )

5-1-13. MECHANISM DECK SECTION

ns: not supplied

LS chassis block assembly
(See page 5-15)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
701 X-2024-478-1 PENDULUM ASSY 709 2-342-933-02 PLATE, TOP
702 2-342-917-02 LED BASE 710 2-342-927-01 SPRING (ARM T), TENSION COIL
703 7-627-850-77 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.4X1.8 71 2-637-905-01 SHEET, FLEXIBLE ADHESIVE
704 3-079-366-11 RELEASE, REEL LOCK 712 2-342-918-01 TG6 CATCHER
705 3-703-816-08 SCREW (M1.4X1.4), SPECIAL HEAD 713 A-1080-997-A MD (N100) SUB ASSY A
706 X-2024-450-3 COMPARTMENT ASSY, CASSETTE 714 3-703-816-13 SCREW (M1.4X2.0), SPECIAL HEAD
707 2-342-926-01 SPRING (ARM S), TENSION COIL 715 3-315-414-31 WASHER
708 2-546-417-01 SCREW (M1.4) M901  A-1154-545-A DRUM (DEH-33E-R)

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST }

5-1-14. LS/MECHANICAL CHASSIS BLOCK ASSEMBLY-1

ns: not supplied

LS / Mechanical chassis
block assembly-2
(See page 5-16)

Note: These two screws are the fixing screws of the LS cam plate.

These two fixing screws are used for adjsting the LS cam plate position.

(refar to 4-2. LS cam adjustment of DV mechanical adjustment manual 1X)

SPRING, RVS BRAKE
BLOCK ASSY, RVS BRAKE

BLOCK ASSY, S BRAKE
SCREW (M1.4X1.4), SPECIAL HEAD

TABLE ASSY, S REEL
BLOCK ASSY, TENSION REGULATOR

SPRING, TENSION REGULATOR
TABLE ASSY, T REEL

Ref. No. Part No. Description
751 2-342-759-01
752 A-1083-005-A
753 2-342-731-01 POSITIONING, S
754 A-1083-006-A
755 3-075-097-11
756 X-2024-473-1
757 A-1083-007-B
758 2-342-705-01 GEAR (T), GL
759 2-342-902-01
760 X-2024-474-1
761 X-2024-476-1 ARM ASSY, PINCH
762 2-342-906-01

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

SPRING (PINCH RETURN), TORSION

5-15

Ref. No. Part No. Description
763 2-342-626-01 SPRING (RETURN TG6), EXTENSION
764 A-1083-002-A BLOCK ASSY, TG6
765 X-2024-468-3 ARM ASSY (S), GL
766 X-2024-465-1 COASTER (S) ASSY
767 2-342-612-01 RAIL
768 3-703-816-13 SCREW (M1.4X2.0), SPECIAL HEAD
769 X-2024-466-1 COASTER (T) ASSY
770 X-2024-469-1 ARM (T) ASSY, GL
771 2-342-716-01 SPRING (T), TORSION COIL
772 3-703-816-08 SCREW (M1.4X1.4), SPECIAL HEAD
(for adjustment)



( 5. REPAIR PARTS LIST )

5-1-15. LS/MECHANICAL CHASSIS BLOCK ASSEMBLY-2

ns: not supplied

820

807

809
810
811

812
813
814
815

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

Note1: The FP-031 and FP-032 are supplied as the assembled part of
the MD (N100) sub ass'y A by attaching them with the adhesive agent.

Q901 D902

(Note 1)
i’%/HQOZ

These parts are not separately supplied because assembling of
these parts requires high accuracy.

Note2: The mode switch (S903) function works when the contactor of the FP-032

contacts with the bottom surface of wiper of the mode gear ass'y.

Part No.

2-342-624-01
X-2024-463-2
X-2024-462-1
3-075-097-11
2-342-621-01

3-315-414-31
2-342-620-01
3-084-377-01
X-2024-460-1
X-2024-461-1

2-342-615-01
2-342-691-01
2-637-945-01
3-895-822-71

Description

SPRING (PINCH LIMITTER), EXTENSION
SLIDER ASSY, MODE

GEAR ASSY, CAM

SCREW (M1.4X1.4), SPECIAL HEAD
GEAR, RELAY

WASHER

GEAR, CONVERSION
HEAD (SCREW M1.2)
BASE ASSY, CAM
GEAR ASSY, MODE

GEAR, NO.2

GEAR, NO.1

MOTOR HOLDER

SCREW (M1.2X2), SPECIAL, 0

5-16

Ref. No.

816
817
818
819
820

821
D902
H901
H902
M902

MIC903
Q901
Q902
S901

Part No.

2-342-689-01
2-342-690-02
1-677-049-11
2-342-686-01
2-541-984-01

3-703-816-13
6-500-652-01
8-719-067-74
8-719-067-74
X-2024-464-1

1-818-576-11
6-550-672-01
6-550-672-01
1-786-448-22

818

FP-032
(Note 1, 2)

Description

WORM SHAFT (2J)

BASE, MOTOR HOLDER

FP-228 FLEXIBLE BOARD (DEW SENSOR)
COVER, CAPSTAN

MIC COVER

SCREW (M1.4X2.0), SPECIAL HEAD

DIODE GL453SE0000F (TAPE LED)
ELEMENT, HOLE HW-105A-CDE-T (S REEL)
ELEMENT, HOLE HW-105A-CDE-T (T REEL)
MOTOR ASSY (LOADING)

PIN, CONNECTOR (WITH DETECTION SWITCH)
TRANSISTOR PT4850FJEOOF (TAPE END)
TRANSISTOR PT4850FJEOOF (TAPE TOP)
SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (CC DOWN)



5-2. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Ref. No.

Part No.

Description

5601
£5602
5603
(5604
C5605

£5606
£5607
5608
£5609
C5610

5611
£5612
05613
(5614
C5615

(5616
05617
C5618
C5619
(5620

5621
05622
5623
(5624
(5625

(5626
05627
(5628
(05629
5630

(5631
£5632
(05633
(5634
(5635

(5636

(5637
(5638

* CN5601

FB5601
FB5602
FB5603

1C5601

A-1223-596-A PRISM ASSY (SERVICE)
(Not supplied) EE-006 BOARD, COMPLETE

(EE-006 complete board and IC5601 are not supplied,
but they are included in prism assy.)

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-165-908-11
1-125-926-91
1-125-777-11

1-125-777-11
1-125-926-91
1-125-926-91
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11

1-125-926-91
1-127-895-91
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-926-91

1-125-777-11
1-125-926-91
1-125-926-91
1-125-777-11
1-125-926-91

1-125-777-11
1-117-919-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-926-91
1-125-777-11

1-117-919-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-117-919-11

1-125-777-11
1-117-919-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11

1-117-919-11

1-117-919-11
1-117-919-11

1-820-806-21

1-400-331-11
1-400-331-11
1-400-331-11

(Not supplied)

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

< CAPACITOR >

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

TANTAL. CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

TANTAL. CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP
TANTAL. CHIP

< CONNECTOR >

0.1uF
0.1uF
1uF

4.7uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
4.7uF
4.7uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

4.7uF
22uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
4.7uF

0.1uF
4.7uF
4.7uF
0.1uF
4.7uF

0.1uF
10uF
0.1uF
4.7uF
0.1uF

10uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
10uF

0.1uF
10uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

10uF
10uF
10uF

CONNECTOR, COAXIAL (RECEPTACLE)

< FERRITE BEAD >

FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1005)
FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1005)
FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1005)

<IC>

EE-006 | | FP-031 FP-032 | | FP-228 | | FP-481
Ref. No. Part No. Description
<COIL >
L5601  1-400-588-11 INDUCTOR 10uH
15602 1-400-588-11 INDUCTOR 10uH
L5603 1-400-588-11 INDUCTOR 10uH
L5604 1-400-588-11 INDUCTOR 10uH
< RESISTOR >
10% 10V
10% 10V R5601 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
10% 10V R5609 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
20% 6.3V |
10% 10V
(Not supplied) FP-031 FLEXIBLE BOARD
20% 6.3V (This flexible board is included in MD (N100) sub assy A (A-1080-997-A).)
20% 6.3V
10% 10V < DIODE >
10% 10V
D902  6-500-652-01 DIODE GL453SEQ0OOF (TAPE LED)
20% 6.3V
20% 4V < HOLE ELEMENT >
10% 10V
10% 10V H901 8-719-067-74 ELEMENT, HOLE HW-105A-CDE-T (S REEL)
20% 6.3V H902  8-719-067-74 ELEMENT, HOLE HW-105A-CDE-T (T REEL)
10% 10V < CONNECTOR >
20% 6.3V
20% 6.3V MIC903 1-818-576-11 PIN, CONNECTOR (WITH DETECTION)
10% 10V
20% 6.3V < TRANSISTOR >
10% 10V Q901 6-550-672-01 TRANSISTOR PT4850FJEQOF (TAPE END)
20% 6.3V Q902  6-550-672-01 TRANSISTOR PT4850FJEQOF (TAPE TOP)
10% 10V
20% 6.3V < SWITCH >
10% 10V
S901 1-786-448-22 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (CC DOWN)
20% 6.3V |
10% 10V
10% 10V (Not supplied) FP-032 FLEXIBLE BOARD
100/0 10\/ e s sfe i sk sfesie s s sfesie sk sfesfeoste s sfoskeoste sk
20% 6.3V (This flexible board with S903 is included in MD (N100) sub assy A
(A-1080-997-A).)
10% 10V
20% 6.3V
10% 10V 1-677-049-11 FP-228 FLEXIBLE BOARD (DEW SENSOR)
10% 10V
|
20% 6.3V
20% 6.3V A-1217-226-A FP-481 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
200/0 63\, e s sfe i s sfe sie s s sfe st s sfe sfe st sfe sfeoste st sfe sfeosie s sfe s i stk
< CAPACITOR >
c101 1-127-760-11 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 6.3V
< DIODE >
D101 8-719-064-07 DIODE SML-310LTT86 (REC LAMP (FRONT))
D102  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-(K8).S0
<IC>
IC101  6-600-163-01 IC RS-770

IMX013BLA-13 (CMOS IMAGER) (Note)

Note: Be sure {0 read "Precautions for Replacement of
imager” on page 4-3 when changing the imager.
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FP-481| | FP-482 | | FP-483 | | FP-484 | | FP-485 | | FP-486 | | FP-487

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
< RESISTOR >
< SWITCH >
R101 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
R102  1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP 47 5% 1/10W S001 1-786-180-31 SWITCH, PUSH (1KEY) (EJECT)
. . ]
A-1217-227-A FP-482 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE A-1217-231-A FP-486 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE
seskskofok skt ksl ok skok ok ok ok s sk ok skokskok stk skokok sk kol kok skl sk ko ok sk ok skok
< FERRITE BEAD > < FERRITE BEAD >
FB201  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608) FB601  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608)
FB202  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608) FB602  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608)

FB603  1-414-760-21 FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608)
< JACK >
<JACK >

J201 1-794-525-12  JACK, MIC (MIC (PLUG IN POWERY))
I | U601 1-794-525-12  JACK, MIC (€} (HEADPHONES))

A-1217-228-A FP-483 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE < RESISTOR >

sl skt sk ek ekl ok kol ok ks ok ok ok ook
R602  1-216-295-91 SHORT CHIP 0
< RESISTOR > R603  1-216-864-11 SHORT CHIP 0

e
R301  1-216-822-11 METALCHIP 12K 5%  1/10W
R302  1-216-823-11 METALCHIP 15K 5%  1/10W A-1217-232-A  FP-487 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE

sfe sfe sfe she s sfe sfe s sk e skt seste she sk ske sk sk sk sfe sk skt skekokoskokok
< SWITCH >
< SWITCH >
S§303  1-771-487-21 SWITCH, SLIDE (HANDLE ZOOM (H/L/OFF))

I, | S701 1-771-039-31 SWITCH, PUSH (PANEL REVERSE)
702 1-786-148-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (PANEL OPEN/CLOSE)

A-1217-229-A FP-484 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE

st st s sfesfe ke ke sfe ke e sk st sk sfe s sfeskesfeshe skl ke sk sk sk sfesteskesleokok

< CAPACITOR >

€4001 1-127-760-11 CERAMICCHIP 4.7uF  10% 6.3V : :
Electrical parts list of the GG-003 and HH-

< CONNECTOR > 003 boards are not shown.
Pages 5-19 and 5-20 are not shown.

CN4001 1-817-543-51 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 27P
< DIODE >

D4001  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-(K8).SO
D4002 8-719-064-07 DIODE SML-310LTT86 (REC LAMP (BACK))

<IC>

IC4001 6-600-163-01 IC RS-770

< RESISTOR >
R0O1 1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP 47 5% 1/10W
R002  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W

A-1217-230-A  FP-485 FLEXIBLE BOARD, COMPLETE

e sfe s sfesfe skt fe ke e sk s sfe s sfesfeskesfeste kot s st sk st sfesfesfesfolok

< CONNECTOR >

* CN501  1-816-643-51 FFC/FPC CONNECTOR (LIF) 10P
* CN502  1-816-654-51 FFC/FPC CONNECTOR (LIF) 6P

< RESISTOR >

R501  1-216-295-91 SHORT CHIP 0

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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Ref. No.

CN9201
* CN9202
CN9203
CN9204

D9201
D9203
D9204
D9205
D9206

FB9201
FB9202

TH9201
TH9202
TH9203
TH9204

VDR921
VDR922
VDR924

Part No.
A-1217-208-A

1-817-544-51
1-794-276-21
1-815-794-13
1-818-607-12

6-500-252-01
8-719-056-85
8-719-056-85
8-719-056-85
6-500-750-01

1-414-760-21
1-414-760-21

1-805-726-11
1-805-726-11
1-805-726-11
1-805-726-11

1-803-974-21
1-803-974-21
1-803-974-21

Description
[1-003 BOARD, COMPLETE

< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 39P

CONNECTOR, SQUARE TYPE 4P (HDV/DV)

CONNECTOR (MULTIPLE) (A/V OUT)

CONNECTOR, SQUARE TYPE 10P
(COMPONENT OUT)

<DIODE >

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

SML-512WWT86 (CHARGE)
UDZ-TE-17-8.2B
UDZ-TE-17-8.2B
UDZ-TE-17-8.2B
NSAD500H-T1-A

< FERRITE BEAD >

FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608)
FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608)

< THERMISTOR >

THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
THERMISTOR, POSITIVE

< VARISTOR >
VARISTOR, CHIP (1608)

VARISTOR, CHIP (1608)
VARISTOR, CHIP (1608)

8001
€8002
C8005
C8006
8007

C8008
8009
C8010
C8011
C8012

C8013
C8014

C8017
(8018

* CN8001

1C8001

A-1227-577-A

1-100-507-91
1-100-507-91
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-119-923-11

1-119-923-11
1-119-923-11
1-137-710-91
1-119-923-11
1-137-710-91
1-137-710-91
1-137-710-91
1-125-777-11
1-127-895-91

1-816-654-51

8-759-489-19

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

JJ-004 BOARD, COMPLETE (SERVICE)
sesfesfesteskskolcofe ke kil stk ekl skok ok

< CAPACITOR >

CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC GHIP  0.047uF  10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP ~ 10uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP ~ 10uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
TANTAL. CHIP  22uF 20% 4V
< CONNECTOR >

FFC/FPC CONNECTOR (LIF) 6P

<IC>

IC uPC6756GR-8JG-E2

11-003 | | JJ-004 | | MM-061
Ref. No. Part No. Description
< RESISTOR >
R8001 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
R8002 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
R8003 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
R8004 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
R8005 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 116W
R8007 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R8008 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R8009 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 1/16W
< SENSOR >
* SEB001 1-479-022-51 SENSOR, ANGULAR VELOCITY (PITCH)

* SE8002 1-479-022-61

SENSOR, ANGULAR VELOCITY (YAW)

A-1217-210-A MM-061 BOARD, COMPLETE

1-870-215-11

¢8301
(8302
C8303
8304
£8305

1-164-874-11
1-165-908-11
1-164-874-11
1-164-874-11
1-164-874-11

£8306
€8307
C8308
£8309
(8310

1-137-710-91
1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11
1-164-943-81

G831
(8312
C8313
C8314
C8315

1-164-943-81
1-164-882-11
1-164-882-11
1-164-943-81
1-164-882-11

C8316
C8317
(8320
¢8321
(8322

1-164-882-11
1-164-943-81
1-100-611-91
1-100-611-91
1-125-777-11

08323
(8324
(8325
8326
08327

1-125-777-11
1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11

CN8301
CN8302
* CN8303
* CN8304

1-778-507-21
1-778-507-21
1-819-873-51
1-816-654-51

1C8301
108302
1C8303
108304

6-707-702-01
6-707-702-01
6-707-702-01
6-707-702-01

5-21

MM-061 BOARD

< CAPACITOR >

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

100PF
1uF

100PF
100PF
100PF

5%
10%
5%
5%
5%

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

10uF
1uF
1uF
1uF
0.01uF

20%
10%
10%
10%
10%

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

0.01uF
220PF
220PF
0.01uF
220PF

10%
5%
5%
10%
5%

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

220PF
0.01uF
22uF
22uF
0.1uF

5%

10%
20%
20%
10%

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

0.1uF
1uF
1uF
1uF
1uF

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

< CONNECTOR >

PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 4P
PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 4P
CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 21P
FFC/FPC CONNECTOR (LIF) 6P

<IC>

IC NJM2746RB1 (TE2)
IC NJM2746RB1 (TE2)
IC NJM2746RB1 (TE2)
IC NJM2746RB1 (TE2)

TE2

50V
10V
50V
50V
50V

6.3V
10V
10V
10V
16V

16V
16V
16V
16V
16V

16V
16V
6.3V
6.3V
10V

10V
10V
10V
10V
10V




MM-061

Ref. No. Part No. Description
<COIL >

L8301 1-414-771-91 INDUCTOR 10uH
< RESISTOR >
R8301 1-208-691-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 0.5%

R8302 1-208-691-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 0.5%
R8303 1-208-691-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 0.5%

R8304 1-208-691-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 0.5%
R8305 1-219-606-11 METAL CHIP 100K 0.5%
R8306 1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%
R8307 1-219-606-11 METAL CHIP 100K 0.5%
R8308 1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%

R8309 1-219-606-11 METAL CHIP 100K 0.5%

R8310 1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%
R8311  1-219-606-11 METAL CHIP 100K 0.5%
R8312  1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%
R8313  1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%
R8314  1-208-703-11 METAL CHIP 6.8K 0.5%
R8315  1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%

R8316  1-208-703-11 METAL CHIP 6.8K 0.5%

R8317  1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%
R8318  1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5%
R8319 1-219-602-11 METAL CHIP 68K 0.5%
R8320 1-219-601-81 METAL CHIP 62K 0.5%
R8321 1-219-601-81 METAL CHIP 62K 0.5%

R8322 1-219-602-11 METAL CHIP 68K 0.5%

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W

Electrical parts list of the NN-003 board is
not shown.
Pages 5-23 and 5-24 are not shown.

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2
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00-003 | | PP-003

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
A-1217-222-A 00-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
< CAPACITOR > Q6601 6-550-119-01 TRANSISTOR DTC144EMT2L
06602 6-550-232-01 TRANSISTOR 2SA2029T2LQ/R
06601 1-100-661-11 TANTAL. CHIP  100uF 20% 4V Q6603 8-729-037-74 TRANSISTOR UN9213J-(TX).S0
06602 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V Q6604 8-729-037-74 TRANSISTOR UN9213J-(TX).SO
(6605 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V Q6605 8-729-427-74 TRANSISTOR XP4601
C6606 1-117-919-11 TANTAL.CHIP  10uF 20% 6.3V
(06607  1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V 06606 8-729-427-74 TRANSISTOR XP4601
(06608 1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V < RESISTOR >
(06609 1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V
06610 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6603 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
(06611  1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V R6604 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
6612 1-164-739-11 CERAMIC CHIP  560PF 5% 50V R6607 1-218-967-11 RES-CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
R6608 1-218-958-11 RES-CHIP 2.7K 5% 1/16W
(06613  1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 6.3V R6609 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
06614  1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
06615 1-113-987-11 TANTAL.CHIP  4.7uF 20% 25V R6610 1-218-975-11 RES-CHIP 68K 5% 1/16W
06616  1-164-357-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 5% 50V R6611 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
(6617  1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V R6612 1-218-975-11 RES-CHIP 68K 5% 1/16W
R6613 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 1/16W
(6618 1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V R6614 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
(06619  1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 6.3V
(06620 1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 6.3V R6615 1-218-973-11 RES-CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
(06621 1-125-838-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 6.3V R6616 1-218-963-11 RES-CHIP 6.8K 5% 1/16W
6622 1-115-566-11 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 10V R6617 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
R6618 1-218-967-11 RES-CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
06625 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6619 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
(06626 1-137-710-91 CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 20% 6.3V
06627 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6620 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
06630 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6621 1-218-941-81 RES-CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
06631  1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6622 1-218-967-11 RES-CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
R6624 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
(06632 1-100-611-91 CERAMIC CHIP  22uF 20% 6.3V R6625 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
(6633 1-100-611-91 CERAMIC CHIP  22uF 20% 6.3V
06634 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6628 1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5% 1/16W
6635 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V R6629 1-208-707-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5% 1/16W
(6636 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V R6630 1-208-699-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 0.5% 1/16W
R6631 1-208-699-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 0.5% 1/16W
06637 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V R6632 1-219-606-11 METAL CHIP 100K 0.5% 1/16W
(6638 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
6639 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V R6633 1-219-601-81 METAL CHIP 62K 0.5% 1/16W
R6634 1-219-601-81 METAL CHIP 62K 0.5% 1/16W
< CONNECTOR > R6635 1-219-602-11 METAL CHIP 68K 0.5% 1/16W
R6642 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0
* CN6601 1-819-934-51 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 39P R6645 1-244-161-81 RES-CHIP 2.2 5% 1/16W
CN6602 1-817-920-11 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 80P
* CN6603 1-819-778-51 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 33P R6646 1-208-911-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5% 1/16W
R6647 1-208-703-11 METAL CHIP 6.8K 0.5% 1/16W
< DIODE > R6648 1-208-911-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5% 1/16W
R6649 1-208-703-11 METAL CHIP 6.8K 0.5% 1/16W
D6601  8-719-084-47 DIODE 15V290 (TPL3) |
<IC> A-1217-211-A  PP-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
IC6601 8-759-660-93 IC RB5P004AM2
IC6602 8-753-229-41 IC CXD3537R-T4 < CAPACITOR >
IC6603 6-701-112-01 IC DS1801E-02V+T/R
IC6604 6-707-702-01 1C NJM2746RB1 (TE2) (09002 1-127-895-91 TANTAL. CHIP  22uF 20% 4V
IC6605 6-707-702-01 1C NJM2746RB1 (TE2) 9004 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
9006 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
<GOIL > 09008 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
(9009 1-164-739-11 CERAMIC CHIP  560PF 5% 50V
16602 1-414-771-91 INDUCTOR 10uH
L6603  1-414-771-91 INDUCTOR 10uH 9010  1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V
L6604 1-414-248-11 INDUCTOR 2.2uH 9011 1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V
L6605 1-414-771-91 INDUCTOR 10uH 09012  1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V
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PP-003 | | RR-003
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
09013  1-137-700-11 TANTAL. CHIP  10uF 20% 6.3V R9032 1-218-977-11 RES-CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
C9015  1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V R9033 1-218-978-11 RES-CHIP 120K 5% 1/16W
R9034 1-218-989-11 RES-CHIP M 5% 1/16W
C9016  1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V ]
09017  1-112-300-91 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 10V
09018  1-112-300-91 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 10V A-1217-212-A  RR-003 BOARD, COMPLETE
09020 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V s el skl ko o
9021  1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V (BT9601 (lithium battery) is not included in RR-003 complete board.)
(09023 1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V < BATTERY HOLDER >
09024 1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
09025 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V ABHI9601 1-756-615-41 HOLDER, BATTERY (Note)
(09026 1-125-777-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
< BATTERY >
< CONNECTOR >
ABT9601 1-756-134-12 BATTERY, STORAGE, LITHIUM (Note)
* CN9003 1-785-905-51 CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC (ZIF) 24P
* CN9004 1-794-322-51 CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC (ZIF) 6P < CONNECTOR >
CN9005 1-816-928-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 22P
* CN9601 1-819-781-51 CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 45P
< DIODE > * CN9602 1-816-654-51 FFC/FPC CONNECTOR (LIF) 6P
* CN9603 1-816-645-51 FFC/FPC CONNECTOR (LIF) 14P
D9001 8-719-074-67 DIODE EDZ-TE61-5.6B CN9604 1-794-057-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 2P
CN9606 1-816-928-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 22P
< FERRITE BEAD >
CN9607 1-779-327-51 CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC 6P
FB9001 1-469-082-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
< DIODE >
<IC>
D9601 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
IC9002 8-753-229-98 IC CXM3006CR-T4 D9602 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
D9603 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
<COIL > D9604 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
D9605 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
* 19001  1-400-411-21 INDUCTOR 4.7uH
* 19002 1-400-411-21 INDUCTOR 4.7uH D9606 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
* 19003  1-400-411-21 INDUCTOR 4.7uH D9607 8-719-422-64 DIODE MA8062-M
D9608  6-500-289-01 DIODE MAZWO082HOLSO
< TRANSISTOR >
<COIL >
Q9003  6-550-239-01 TRANSISTOR DTA144EMT2L
Q9004 8-729-054-48 TRANSISTOR UP04601008S0 19601  1-414-406-11 INDUCTOR 220uH
Q9005 8-729-054-48 TRANSISTOR UP04601008S0 19602 1-414-406-11 INDUCTOR 220uH
Q9006 6-550-232-01 TRANSISTOR 2SA2029T2LQ/R
Q9007 6-550-234-01 TRANSISTOR UNR32A300LS0 < RESISTOR >
Q9008 6-550-232-01 TRANSISTOR 2SA2029T2LQ/R R9608 1-218-954-11 RES-CHIP 1.2K 5% 1/16W
Q9009 6-551-184-01 TRANSISTOR MCH6305-TL-E-S R9609 1-218-954-11 RES-CHIP 1.2K 5% 1/16W
R9610 1-218-954-11 RES-CHIP 1.2K 5% 1/16W
< RESISTOR > R9611  1-218-955-11 RES-CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W
R9612 1-218-957-11 RES-CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R9010 1-218-975-11 RES-CHIP 68K 5% 1/16W
R9012  1-218-949-11 RES-CHIP 470 5% 1/16W CAUTION
R9014 1-208-691-11 METAL CHIP 29K 05% 1/16W Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.
R9015 1-208-695-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 0.5% 1/16W Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
R9017 1-218-975-11 RES-CHIP 68K 5% 1/16W i
R9018  1-208-934-11 METAL CHIP 91K 0.5% 1/16W E‘é‘}’@@"‘x{ﬁ ¢ ,_._IE LL{fThi v &f&%&?‘ BN H })
R9019  1-208-643-11 METAL CHIP 22 05% 1/16W 9, Bt %_g}ﬁtb%?t: EBTRICEZOEH
R9020 1-208-703-11 METALCHIP  6.8K 05% 1/16W NiERFREZRL TS,
R9021 1-208-911-11 METAL CHIP 10K 0.5% 1/16W
R9022 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W Note: Replace the battery holder (BH9601) together when
replacing the lithium battery (BT9601) on the RR-003
R9023 1-218-950-11 RES-CHIP 560 5% 1/16W board. (The battery holder removed once cannot be
R9025 1-218-969-11 RES-CHIP 22K 5%  1/16W used again.)
R9028 1-208-683-11 METAL CHIP 1K 05% 1/16W When mounting these parts, mount new battery holder
R9029 1-208-695-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 0.5% 1/16W first and attach new lithium battery next.
R9031 1-218-953-11 RES-CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
Note: RR-003Z4RMD ) F 7 LAEith (BT9601) &Y 315

BNy FURILE (BH9601) HRFFICHAICTH
LTTF&EW, (—EFERULAENyTFURILEIEBER
TEEHA, )

EBERENY) fF 1 DR IE, FIS/Ny T RILE B
THL)FILEMELEELTTFE L,

* Refer to page 5-1 for mark A\.
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Ref. No. Part No. Description
R9613 1-218-955-11 RES-CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W
R9614 1-218-957-11 RES-CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R9615 1-218-955-11 RES-CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W
R9616 1-218-960-11 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1/16W
R9617 1-218-960-11 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1/16W
R9618 1-218-964-11 RES-CHIP 8.2K 5% 1/16W
R9619 1-218-957-11 RES-CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R9620 1-218-970-11 RES-CHIP 27K 5% 1/16W
R9621 1-218-957-11 RES-CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R9622 1-218-964-11 RES-CHIP 8.2K 5% 1/16W
R9623 1-218-960-11 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1/16W
R9624 1-218-964-11 RES-CHIP 8.2K 5% 1/16W
R9625 1-218-960-11 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1/16W
R9626 1-218-970-11 RES-CHIP 27K 5% 1/16W
R9627 1-218-970-11 RES-CHIP 27K 5% 1/16W
R9628 1-218-964-11 RES-CHIP 8.2K 5% 1/16W
R9629 1-218-954-11 RES-CHIP 1.2K 5% 1/16W
R9630 1-218-955-11 RES-CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W
R9631 1-218-957-11 RES-CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
R9632 1-218-960-11 RES-CHIP 3.9K 5% 1/16W
R9633 1-218-964-11 RES-CHIP 8.2K 5% 1/16W
R9634 1-218-970-11 RES-CHIP 27K 5% 1/16W
< SWITCH >

59601  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (RESET)

59602  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (DISPLAY/BATT INFO)
89603  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (STOP W)

59604 1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (PAUSE 1)

59605 1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (VOLUME/MEMORY +)

59606  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (REW <)
59607  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (VOLUME/MEMORY -)
59608  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (ASSIGN (CAMERA)_4/

MEMORY (VCR)_PLAY)

S9609  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (REC @)
59610  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (ASSIGN (CAMERA)_5/

MEMORY (VCR)_INDEX)

S9611  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (REC)
59612  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (ASSIGN (CAMERA)_6/

MEMORY (VCR)_DELETE)

59613  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (PLAY B=)
59614  1-771-487-21 SWITCH, SLIDE (ZEBRA (OFF/70/100))
59615  1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (FF »»)

59616 1-786-157-31 TACTILE SWITCH (SLOW b»)
< VARISTOR >
VDR961 1-801-862-11 VARISTOR, CHIP (1608)
VDR962 1-801-862-11 VARISTOR, CHIP (1608)
(1608)
(1608)

VDR963 1-801-862-11 VARISTOR, CHIP (1608
VDR964 1-801-862-11 VARISTOR, CHIP (1608

Electrical parts list of the TT-003 board is not
shown.
Pages 5-28 to 5-37 are not shown.
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UU-003

WW-003

Ref. No. Part No.

A-1217-213-A

(8601
8602
C8603

1-104-851-11
1-125-777-11
1-164-505-11

CN8601
CN8602

1-817-543-51
1-691-356-51

* D8601

6-501-690-01

L8601

1-414-771-91

08601
08602

8-729-054-48
8-729-054-48

R8602
R8603
R8604
R8606

1-208-691-11
1-208-687-11
1-218-956-11
1-211-991-11

A-1217-214-A

C9401
£9403

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11

CN9401
CN9402
CN9403

1-817-543-51
1-817-913-41
1-819-436-11

D9401
D9402
D9403
D9404

6-500-604-01
8-719-078-02
8-719-056-61
8-719-056-61

FB9401 1-469-581-21

* 109401  6-708-445-01

R9401
R9402
R9404

1-218-941-81
1-218-953-11
1-218-965-11

HDR-FX7/FX7E_L2

Description
UU-003 BOARD, COMPLETE

skl ke sk otk s ke sk ke ek sk o
< CAPACITOR >
TANTAL. CHIP  10uF

CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF
CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF

20%
10%

10V
10V
16V
< CONNECTOR >

CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 27P
CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC (ZIF) 18P

< DIODE >

DIODE NESWO0O07AT-T141 (EVF BACKLIGHT)
<COIL >
INDUCTOR 10uH
< TRANSISTOR >

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

UP04601008S0
UP04601008S0

< RESISTOR >

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
RES-CHIP

METAL CHIP

2.2K
1.5K
1.8K
82

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/10W

WW-003 BOARD, COMPLETE

sttt s stk sl stk el sk fskek

< CAPACITOR >

CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF

10%
10%

10V
10V

< CONNECTOR >
CONNECTOR, FPC (ZIF) 27P

MEMORY STICK DUO CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR (SQUARE TYPE) (USB) 5P
< DIODE >

DIODE CL-270HR-C-TSL (MS ACGESS)
DIODE 1SS357 (T3SONY1)

DIODE MAZS082008S0

DIODE MAZS082008S0

< FERRITE BEAD >

INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
<IC>

IC R1114Q291D-TR-FA

< RESISTOR >
RES-CHIP

RES-CHIP
RES-CHIP

100
1K
10K

5%
5%
5%

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

Ref. No.

Part No. Description

R940

5 1-218-965-11 RES-CHIP 10K

5%

1/16W

Electrical parts list of the YY-003 board is

not shown.
Pages 5-39 and 5-40 are not shown.

5-38



Ver. 1.2 2007.04

e EXCEPT J MODEL
Checking supplied accessories. to d MODEL

Note: This item is supplied with the unit as an accessory, but is
not prepared as a service part.

& &

AC Adaptor Power Cord Conversion (2P) Adaptor Conversion (2P) Adaptor
(AC-L15A) A\ 1-782-476-51 (CH) A 1-569-007-12 (E: NTSC, JE) A 1-569-008-12 (HK)
A\ 1-479-283-13 A 1-783-374-11 (HK)

A 1-792-549-12 (JE)
A 1-790-107-42 (US, CND)
A 1-823-946-12 (AEP, E: PAL)
A 1-776-985-11 (KR)
A (
A (
A (

1-827-945-11 (AUS)
1-827-946-21 (UK) Other accessories
1-830-518-11 (E: NTSC)

2-887-514-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH)

e (FX7: US, CND, E, JE)
—— e % 2-887-514-21  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH) (FX7: CND)
2-887-514-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH, PORTUGUESE)
) (FX7: E, JE)
USB Cable A/V Connection Cable QQ7.E1A.
1-829-579-41 1.823-156-51 2-887-514-41  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (TRADITIONAL CHINES(I|E:)X7. .

2-887-514-51 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (KOREAN) (FX7: KR, JE)

2-887-515-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH)
I — (FXT7E: AEP, UK, E, HK, AUS, JE)
\ = 2-887-515-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (RUSSIAN) (FX7E: AEP, JE)
2-887-515-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH, ITALIAN)
(FXTE: AEP)
Rechargeable Battery Pack Component Video Cable 2-887-515-41  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (GERMAN, DUTCH)
NP-F570 1-829-414-61 (FXTE: AEP)
(Note) 2-887-515-51 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SPANISH, PORTUGUESE)
(FXTE: AEP)

2-887-515-61 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (TRADITIONAL CHINESE)
(FXTE: HK)
2-887-515-71 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (SIMPLIFIED CHINESE)
(FXTE: E, CH, JE)

Wireless Remote Commander
RMT-831
1-478-495-41

Large Eyecup Lens Hood with Lens Cover
2-892-124-01 2-892-688-01

« Refer to page 5-1 for mark A.
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* J MODEL

TE&
e Z DO B
) B 2.887-514-01 EURSHAAE
UsB r—7JJu AN B — T
1-829-579-41 1-823-156-51

JA4YLAYEIL DI FIALKR—%> b
RMT-831 EFFo—JI
1-478-495-31 1-829-414-11

KEFAHy T Loy ZXAN—F7—FK
2-892-124-01 2-892-688-01
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